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that the writing on it is my handwriting and my signature. The typing on the form
would have been done by the typing pool, following Supt Macauley’s instructions.

Supt Macauley received the complaint which means that he received -

-’s letter containing the information. He would have filled in a blank form

and sent it down to typing. It would have been typed up and sent back to Macauley

to attach the other documentation to the front of it.

In this case | assume Mr Macauley got it in the morning because his name is on it.
When the document came back from typing he obviously was not there because |
dealt with it on his behalf by signing the form and attaching the other

documentation. I would have completed the form including doing all the ticking.

CI Bradley was investigating the earlier complaint. When the letter of complaint
came in to G Department on 9 May 1997 it was the day after Robert Hamill died
and on that day the Deputy Chief Constable had decided to upgrade the
investigation of the complaint from CI Bradley. He gave it to DCS McBurney and
Supt Anderson as well as CI Bradley.

I filled in a pro forma on 9 May 1997 [page 63699] referring the complaint to the
ICPC which also went to the investigating officer. At point 2, which is “Previous
references to Commission”, | wrote “Article 8 referral of incident”. That meant it
had already been sent out in relation to the incident. At point 3 I ticked the box for
an article 7 referral. At point 10 I have ticked “See complaint letter from solicitor”
for details. At point 14, which is details of any related complaints, | have written
“Incident being investigated under article 8 referral”. At point 15, which is press or
public interest or other factors which may influence the Commission’s decision, |

have written “Press and public interest because Robert Hamill has since died”.

I have a recollection of something being said, probably by Supt Macauley, to the
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extent that"the Chief Constable had directed that the whole matter be investigated

by the Detective Chief Superintendent. I completed the form on behalf of Supt
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